Deposits from customers  579,622,004 115,113,335  77,543,731  51,892,489  45,651,110  -   -   869,822,669 2.08%

Deposits from banks and
   financial institutions  73,574,916  31,428,605  60,503,148  18,110,058  26,296,186  -   -   209,912,913 1.33%

Lease liabilities  116,258  204,889  326,267  751,049  2,303,980  3,448,606  -   7,151,049 5.50%

Other liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -   5,188,894  5,188,894 -

653,313,178 146,746,829

138,373,146 70,753,596  74,251,276  3,448,606  5,188,894 1,092,075,525

Interest sensitivity gap  (572,514,258)  (6,746,487)  27,410,547  27,697,278

111,854,015  273,199,305

273,005,845  133,906,245

KHR’000 equivalents -
   Note 6

(2,332,423,087)

(27,485,188)

111,670,568

112,838,711 455,693,257

1,113,013,969 1,112,225,813 545,534,043

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity
100 bp

Increase
100 bp

Decrease
100 bp

Increase
100 bp

Decrease

US$ US$ US$ US$

31 December 2022

Variable rate instruments 3,607,118 (3,607,118) 3,607,118 (3,607,118)

KHR’000 – Note 6 14,850,505 (14,850,505) 14,850,505 (14,850,505)

31 December 2021

Variable rate instruments  3,770,597  (3,770,597)  3,770,597  (3,770,597)

KHR’000 – Note 6  15,361,412  (15,361,412)  15,361,412  (15,361,412)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

  PAGE 101

PAGE 102   PAGE 103

J Trust Royal Bank Annual Report 2022 J Trust Royal Bank Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

C. Market risk (continued)

(ii). Foreign currency exchange risk

Foreign currency exchange risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes
in foreign exchange rates.

The Bank has no material exposures to foreign currency exchange risk as it transacts essentially in US Dollars.